

No. 06-939

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.,  
NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF HOMES AND SERVICES FOR THE  
AGING, INC., NEW YORK STATE HEALTH FACILITIES ASSOCIATION,  
INC., NYSARC, INC. AND UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATIONS  
OF NEW YORK STATE, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JEFFREY J. SHERRIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CORNELIUS D. MURRAY  
JAMES A. SHANNON  
O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ  
54 State Street  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 462-5601

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....      | iii         |
| <b>INTEREST OF AMICI</b> .....         | 1           |
| <b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....       | 4           |
| <b>POINT I</b> .....                   | 5           |
| <b>AB 1889 IS PREEMPTED</b>            |             |
| <b>UNDER <i>GARMON</i></b> .....       | 5           |
| <b>A. Protected by the NLRA</b> .....  | 5           |
| <b>B. Prohibited by the NLRA</b> ..... | 12          |
| <b>POINT II</b> .....                  | 15          |
| <b>AB 1889 AND SIMILAR LAWS</b>        |             |
| <b>WILL EVISCERATE THE</b>             |             |
| <b>UNIFORMITY EMBODIED</b>             |             |
| <b>IN THE NATIONAL LABOR</b>           |             |
| <b>RELATIONS ACT</b> .....             | 15          |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....                | 31          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page(s)

## FEDERAL CASES

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>323 U.S. App. D.C. 6 (1997).....  | 14           |
| <i>Carlson v. California</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 106 (1940).....   | 22           |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</i> ,<br>463 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2006).....  | 6            |
| <i>Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>308 U.S. App. D.C. 326 (1994).....                                     | 13           |
| <i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 52 (1990).....  | 15           |
| <i>Garner v. Teamsters Union</i> , 346 U.S.<br>485 (1953).....   | 15           |
| <i>Hague v. CIO</i> ,<br>307 U.S. 496 (1939).....  | 10           |
| <i>Healthcare Ass'n of N.Y. State, Inc.</i><br><i>v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir.<br>2006).....                 | 3, 7, 16, 25 |
| <i>Industrial Hard Chrome Ltd.</i> ,<br>2007 N.L.R.B. Lexis 75.....  | 13           |
| <i>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers</i> ,<br><i>AFL-CIO v. Jones</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 669 (1983).....                 | 12, 13       |
| <i>Legal Services Corporation v.</i><br><i>Velazquez</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 533 (2001).....                               | 9            |
| <i>Metropolitan Milwaukee Ass'n of</i><br><i>Commerce v. Milwaukee County</i> ,<br>431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 17           |
| <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 575 (1969).....  | 10           |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 138 (1971).....  | 15        |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 173 (1991).....  | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>San Diego Building Trades Council<br/>v. Garmon</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 236 (1959).....                                 | passim    |
| <i>Sears Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego<br/>County Dist. Council of<br/>Carpenters</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 180 (1978)..... | 12        |
| <i>Southern Monterey County Hosp.</i> ,<br>2006 N.L.R.B. Lexis 446.....  | 13        |
| <i>The Levy Co. and Int'l Union of<br/>Operating Eng.</i> ,<br>2007 N.L.R.B. Lexis 531.....                          | 13        |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 516 (1945).....   | 10        |
| <i>United States Recycling &amp; Disposal,<br/>LLC</i> ,<br>2007 N.L.R.B. Lexis 495.....                             | 13        |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 89 (2000).....   | 15        |
| <i>Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co. v.<br/>NLRB</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 533 (1943).....                                   | 10        |
| <i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp;<br/>Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 282, 286 (1986).....   | passim    |

#### FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 6 |
| U.S. Const. amend. X..... | 6 |

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

|                       |    |
|-----------------------|----|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400..... | 18 |
|-----------------------|----|

|                            |       |
|----------------------------|-------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 158(c).....    | 6, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r(a) ..... | 1     |

### NEW YORK STATE STATUTES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| N.Y. Labor Law § 211-a.....                        | 3, 16, 23, 30  |
| N.Y. Labor Law § 211-a(2).....                     | 20, 24, 26     |
| N.Y. Labor Law § 211-a(2)(b).....                  | 29             |
| N.Y. Labor Law § 211-a(3).....                     | 24, 28         |
| N.Y. Labor Law § 704(11) .....                     | passim         |
| N.Y. Social Security Law § 365(1).....             | 25             |
| N.Y. Social Services Law § 336-f(h).....           | passim         |
| Nassau County Misc. Laws, Title 56,<br>§2(A) ..... | 21             |
| Nassau County Misc. Laws, Title 56,<br>§2(D) ..... | 24             |
| Nassau County Misc. Laws, Title 56,<br>§3.....     | 21             |
| Nassau County Misc. Laws, Title 56,<br>§3(i).....  | 28             |
| Nassau County Misc. Laws, Title 56,<br>§7(A) ..... | 27             |
| Suffolk County Law § 466-2 .....                   | 21, 23, 24, 30 |
| Suffolk County Law § 466-3 .....                   | 21             |
| Suffolk County Law § 466-3(i) .....                | 28             |
| Suffolk County Law § 466-7 .....                   | 27             |

### OUT-OF-STATE STATUTES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Allegheny County Ordinance 86-01 ..... | passim |
| Cal Gov Code § 16645 .....             | 20     |
| Cal Gov Code § 16645.2.....            | 23     |
| Cal Gov Code § 16645.2(c) .....        | 27     |
| Cal Gov Code § 16645.2(d).....         | 26     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| Cal Gov Code § 16645.7.....                                       | 23, 30         |
| Cal Gov Code § 16645.7(a).....                                    | 23             |
| Cal Gov Code § 16645.7(c) .....                                   | 27             |
| Cal Gov Code § 16645.7(d).....                                    | 26             |
| Cal Gov Code § 16646.....   | 29             |
| Cal Welf & Inst Code § 4635 .....                                 | 26             |
| Cal Welf. & Inst Code § 4639.....                                 | 28             |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 4638 .....                              | passim         |
| Fairfax Municipal Ordinances §<br>8.56.100(A).....                | 28             |
| Fairfax Municipal Ordinances §<br>8.56.100(D).....                | 27             |
| Fairfax Municipal Ordinances §<br>8.56.120 .....                  | 21, 23, 24     |
| H.B. 3267, §1(b), 185th Gen. Ct., Reg.<br>Sess. (Mass. 2007)..... | 29             |
| H.B. 492, §1, 105 <sup>th</sup> Gen. Assemb. (Tenn.<br>2007)..... | 29             |
| H.B. 578, §2(3), 2007 Legis., Reg. Sess.<br>(Ala. 2007).....      | 29             |
| H.F. 1224, §2(B)(3), 85th Legis., Reg.<br>Sess. (Minn. 2007)..... | 29             |
| Los Angeles County Code §<br>2.201.050(B).....                    | 21, 23, 24, 28 |
| Los Angeles County Code §<br>2.201.080(B).....                    | 26             |
| Marin County Living Wage<br>Ordinance § 2.50.130.....             | passim         |
| Nassau County Misc. Laws, Title 56,<br>§ 2(C) .....               | 23             |
| ORC Ann. § 5119.22(K).....  | 26             |
| ORC Ann. § 5119.62(C) .....                                       | passim         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Pittsburgh Code of Ordinances §<br>161.22(b)(10)..... | 27         |
| Pittsburgh Code of Ordinances §<br>161.35(i)(2).....  | 27         |
| Pittsburgh Code of Ordinances §<br>161.35(l).....     | passim     |
| Santa Cruz County Code § 2.122.110 .....              | 27, 28     |
| Santa Cruz County Code § 2.122.130 ....               | 21, 23, 24 |
| Ventura County Ordinances § 4959 .....                | 28         |
| Ventura County Ordinances § 4960 .....                | 27         |
| Ventura County Ordinances § 4962 .....                | 21, 23, 24 |
| Watsonville Municipal Code §<br>2.5.11(a).....        | 28         |
| Watsonville Municipal Code §<br>2.5.11(b).....        | 27         |
| Watsonville Municipal Code § 2.5.13 .....             | 22, 23, 25 |

### NEWSPAPERS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>U.S. Court Rejects California Labor<br/>Neutrality Law,</i><br>Albany Times Union, Sept. 27, 2002 ..... | 16 |
|--|----|

### OTHER

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Eaton, Adrienne E., and Jill Kriesky,<br><i>Union Organizing Under<br/>Neutrality and Card Check<br/>Agreements</i> , 55 Indus. & Lab. Rel.<br>Rev. 42 (2001).....   | 19 |
| Hartley, Roger C., <i>Non-Legislative<br/>Labor Law Reform and Pre-<br/>Recognition Labor Neutrality<br/>Agreements: The Newest Civil<br/>Rights Movement</i> , 22 Berkely J.<br>Emp. & Lab. L. 369 (2001) ..... | 18 |
